



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN)
LLP,)
)
Intervenor Below/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MARTHA S. SUTHERLAND as)
Trustee of the Martha S. Sutherland)
Revocable Trust dated August 18,)
1976,)
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellee.)

No. 151,2016

Court Below – Court of
Chancery C.A. No. 2399-VCS

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR BELOW/APPELLANT

OF COUNSEL:
KATTEN MUCHIN
ROSENMAN LLP
Ted S. Helwig, Esquire
Bonita L. Stone, Esquire
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661
(312) 902-5262

Filed: July 14, 2016

KLEHR HARRISON
HARVEY BRANZBURG LLP
David S. Eagle (DE Bar No. 3387)
Sean M. Brennecke (DE Bar No. 4686)
919 Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 552-5508
Facsimile: (302) 426-9193
deagle@klehr.com;
sbrennecke@klehr.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor Katten Muchin
Rosenman LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Katten’s Efforts Produced the Fee Award	3
II. There is No Requirement to Establish a Causal Link Between Katten’s Unpaid Fees and Ms. Sutherland’s Fee Award	6
III. Ms. Sutherland’s Rule Would Have Negative Effects Beyond the Confines of the Present Dispute	12
IV. Ms. Sutherland’s Reliance on Case Law from Outside Delaware is Unavailing	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Albuquerque Nat’l Bank v. Albuquerque Ranch Estates, Inc.</i> , 687 P.2d 91 (N.M. 1984)	14
<i>Butterworth & Scheck, Inc. v. Cristwood</i> , 1999 WL 549369 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 18, 1999)	14
<i>Cohen v. Goldberger</i> , 141 N.E. 656 (Ohio 1923)	13
<i>Covington v. Rhodes</i> , 247 S.E.2d 305 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978).....	13
<i>D’Urso v. Lyons</i> , 903 A.2d 697 (Conn. App. Ct. 2006)	14
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336, 340 (Del. 2012)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Dreisbach v. Walton</i> , 2014 WL 5436868 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2014)	13
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 728816 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1994)	13
<i>Intercity Dev., LLC v. Rose</i> , 2010 WL 1006098 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2010).....	14
<i>Mack v. Moore</i> , 418 S.E.2d 685 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992).....	13-14
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	4
<i>Walther v. Ossinsky & Catchart, P.A.</i> , 112 So.3d 116 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	14
<i>Welsh v. Hole</i> , 1 Doug. (Eng.) 238, 99 Eng. Rep. 155.	6

Wilkins v. Carmichael,
1 Doug. (Engl.) 1016

Wilson v. Wilson,
644 S.E.2d 379 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007).....14

Zutrau v. Jansing,
2014 WL 7013578 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2014)..... 1, 5, 10-11
